Share capital   54,081   -   54,081
Shares to be issued   946   -   946
Warrants   11,165   -   11,165
Contributed surplus   10,616   -   10,616
Non-controlling interest   (222)   -   (222)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,465)   -   (7,465)
Deficit   (28,024)   (11,522)   (39,546)

Total shareholders' equity   41,097   (11,522)   29,575
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   88,634   (336)   88,298

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2022
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 21 of 23

22.  Restatement of financial statements (continued)

Selected line items restated in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

   Mar 31, 2021   Mar 31, 2021
  as originally reported Adjustments (restated)

 Revenue  1,634 220 1,854
 Cost of sales  (921) - (921)
 Gross profit  713 220 933

 Exploration and evaluation expenditures  (161) - (161)
 Corporate administration  (2,089) - (2,089)
 Operating loss (1,537) 220 (1,317)
 Finance costs  1,001 1,400 2,401
 Foreign exchange loss 19 - 19
 Net (loss)/gain before tax   (517) 1,620 1,103
 Income tax  (146) - (146)
 Net (loss)/gain after tax  (663) 1,620 957

 Cumulative translation adjustment   (121) - (121)
 Net loss and comprehensive (loss)/gain  (784) 1,620 836

 Net (loss)/gain attributable to shareholders of
the Company  (640) 1,620 980
 Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interest  (23) - (23)

  (663) 1,620 957
 Net (loss)/gain and comprehensive loss
attributable to shareholders of the Company  (761) 1,620 859

 Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable
to non-controlling interest (23) - (23)

  (784) 1,620 836
 Basic and diluted net loss and   -  -
 comprehensive loss per common share  (0.01) 0.024 0.014

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic and diluted  68,422,607 - 68,422,607

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2022
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 22 of 23

22.  Restatement of financial statements (continued)

The above restatement reflects the impact of change in an accounting judgement whereby the customer of which
revenue is recognised has been updated to reflect the total consideration received from a certain bank as the customer
which was previously recorded net in finance costs.

Selected line items restated in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity:

 Mar 31, 2021
as originally reported Adjustments  Mar 31, 2021

(restated)
Deficit, beginning of the period (27,384) (13,142) (40,526)
(Loss)/Gain for the year, attributable to shareholders (640) 1,620 980
Deficit, end of the period   (28,024) (11,522) (39,546)
Total shareholder’s deficit   41,097  (11,522)  29,575

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2022
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 23 of 23

22.  Restatement of financial statements (continued)

Selected line items restated in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

 Mar 31, 2021
as originally reported Adjustments Mar 31, 2021

(restated)
Operating activities
Net (loss)/gain for the period (663) 1,620 957
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Accretion and financing costs (1,304) (147) (1,451)
Depletion and depreciation 251 - 251
Stock based compensation 519 - 519
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (91) - (91)
Drawdown of gold and silver stream  (170) 170 -
Change in the fair value of stream liability - (1,351) (1,351)
Income tax expense 146  146
Changes in working capital items:
Inventories (3,632) - (3,632)
Receivables and other assets (662) - (662)
Amounts payable and other liabilities 777 - 777
Net cash used in operations  (4,829) 292 (4,537)
Investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (443) - (443)
Short term investment (1,005) - (1,005)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,448) - (1,448)
Financing activities
Proceed from long term loan 2,850 - 2,850
Interest paid on convertible debentures (58) - (58)
Repayment of stream financing - (292) (292)
Lease obligation payments (103) - (103)
Restricted cash (3,000) - (3,000)
Net cash used in financing activities (311) (292) (603)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in
foreign currency - - -

Net decrease in cash and restricted cash (6,588) - (6,588)
Cash at the beginning of the period 15,089 - 15,089
Cash at the end of the period 8,501 - 8,501